

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 31

17th May 2006

Nauru

G.N.No. 103 / 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 37, SUBSECTION 1, 2 AND 3

PUBLIC HOLIDAY

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Section 37, subsection (1), (2) of the Public Service Act 1998, Wednesday 17^{th} May, 2006 from 7.00 am to 5.00 pm to be observed as a PUBLIC HOLIDAY by officers, and employees of the Public Service and other Instrumentalities of the Republic , in celebration of Constitution Day.

DATED this 12th day of this month of May, Two Thousand and Six.

LUDWIG SCOTTY <u>PRESIDENT</u>

	~ 1
No	31
INU.	21

Nauru

G.N.No. 104 / 2006

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Jarden Kephas, to act as Secretary for Transport effect from 29th April, 2006 until the return of the Acting Secretary for Transport, Mr. Charleston Deiye.

DATED this Sixteenth day of May, Two Thousand and Six.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 105 / 2006

JAPANESE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY AND FISHERIES RESEARCH VESSEL TO ENTER NAURU EXCLUSIVE ECONOMIC ZONE (EEZ)

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries of the Government of Japan to dispatch a Marine Research Vessel "Shoyo Maru" in areas under the Exclusive Economic Zone (EEZ) of Nauru from September to December, 2006.

DATED this Sixteenth day of May, Two Thousand and Six.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 31

17th May 2006

Nauru

G.N.No. 106 / 2006

PROPOSAL TO ALLOW VISA WAIVERS TO NATIONALS OF THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA (TAIWAN) TO ENTER NAURU

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the proposal to allow visa waivers to all nationals of the Republic of China (Taiwan) wishing to enter Nauru for a maximum stay of thirty (30) days only, with immediate effect, subject to reciprocity.

DATED this Sixteenth day of May, Two Thousand and Six.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 107 / 2006

NAURU POLICE ACT 1972 SECTION 6 (1)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Section 6 (1), of the Nauru Police Force Act 1972, Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Corey Caleb, Acting commander Operations of Police to act as Commissioner of Police, with effect from 22nd April, 2006 to 5th May, 2006 until the return of the Commissioner of Police, Alan Ross.

DATED this Sixteenth day of May, Two Thousand and Six.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY